# OP \$40,00 07146

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation		07/07/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medimetriks Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	63 Route 46 West	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07004-2402	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0714627	SYNALAR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (301)762-4056

 Phone:
 (301) 424-3640

 Email:
 efile@usiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: EDELL, SHAPIRO & FINNAN, LLC
Address Line 1: 1901 Research Boulevard, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Rockville, MARYLAND 20850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1394.0026T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara A. Friedman
Signature:	/Barbara A. Friedman/
	_

TRADEMARK REEL: 004647 FRAME: 0006

900205324

Date:	10/24/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=Medimetriks - Assignment of Trader source=Medimetriks - Assignment of Trader	, ,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004647 FRAME: 0007

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 7720 North Dobson Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85256 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the United States trademark listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Mark"), and

WHEREAS, Medimetriks Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 363 Route 46 West, Fairfield, New Jersey 07004-2402 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Mark and the registration therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), to it in hand paid by said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all its right, title and interest in, to and under said Mark and registration therefore, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and with the entire business of the Assignor to which the Mark pertains; together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past violation, said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made. This Assignment shall be deemed effective as of July 7, 2011.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

## MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION

Name: Richard D. Peterson

Title: Executive Vice President, CFO, Treasurer

Date: 7. 7. 2011

EASTM4981415.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004647 FRAME: 0008

# EXHIBIT A

COUNTRY	MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
United States	SYNALAR	714627	May 2, 1961

EAST\44981415.1

**RECORDED: 10/24/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004647 FRAME: 0009